

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
No. 24-CV-380**

C.M., *a minor, through his parents,*
LEAH MCGHEE *and* CHAD
MCGHEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION; *and* ERIC R.
ANDERSON, *in his individual*
capacity,

Defendants.

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO LR 65.1(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 13

LEGAL STANDARD 14

ARGUMENT 14

 A. This Court should issue a preliminary injunction ordering
 the Board to reverse C.M.’s suspension and remove the
 Suspension Notification from his record 14

 1. C.M. is likely to succeed on the merits of his claims 15

 a. The Board deprived C.M. of his free speech rights under
 the First Amendment when Assistant Principal Anderson
 executed and enforced Board Policy 6.11 and suspended
 C.M. from School for his comment in class 15

 i. C.M.’s comment did not interfere with the School’s work
 or collide with the rights of other students 17

 ii. C.M.’s comment was factual, nonthreatening speech 18

 b. The Board deprived C.M. of his procedural due process rights
 under the Fourteenth Amendment by failing to provide a
 hearing, and notice given its policy on “racially insensitive”
 speech is unduly vague 19

 c. The Board is liable under *Monell* 24

 2. An injunction protects C.M. from irreparable harm 26

3. The balance of equities tips in C.M.’s favor because an injunction upholding his constitutional rights is in the public interest 27

B. It is appropriate for the Court to exercise its discretion and waive the bond requirement under Rule 65(c)..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F. 3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>AT by HT v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-CV-489, 2016 WL 10586289 (M.D.N.C. Jul. 7, 2016)	11
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	16
<i>Brown v Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	21
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>Franklin v. City of Charlotte</i> , 64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20, 23
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Harrell v. City of Gastonia</i> , 392 F. App'x 197 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	21

<i>Khan v. Garland</i> , 69 F. 4th 265 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	22
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E. 2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	9, 17, 18, 23
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21, 23, 24
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	16
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14, 27
<i>P&L Dev. LLC. v. Bionpharma Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240231 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018).....	14
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F. 3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 27
<i>Pegram v. Nelson</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1134 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 1979).....	23
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City County School Bd.</i> , 28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828, 830 (1987)	11

<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 780 (2024)	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	10
8 U.S.C. § 1326	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 64	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	27
Other Authorities	
Gregory Fehlings, <i>Storm on the Constitution: The First Deportation Law</i> , 10 Tulsa J. Comp. & Int’l L. 63 (2002)	9, 10
